
 

 
 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

10 September 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Virtual meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278374/76 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 2 September 2020 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Turmaine (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, N Bell, A Khan, J Pattinson, G Saffery, Stanton and 
D Walford 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 to be agreed. They will be signed 

once officers and members return to the Town Hall. 
 

4. Finance Digest - Period 4 July (Pages 3 - 35) 
 
5. Financial Planning - budget setting process (Pages 36 - 46) 
 
6. Croxley Park Update (Pages 47 - 55) 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=410


Part A  
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 10 September 2020 
 
Report author: Section Head - Financial Planning & Analysis 
 
Title:   Finance Digest - Period 4 July 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Finance Scrutiny Committee of the Council’s 2020/21 

financial position at the end of July 2020 (Period 4). 
 
1.2 Budget monitoring report is a key tool in scrutinising the Council’s financial 

performance. It is designed to provide an overview to all relevant stakeholders. It is 
essential that the council monitors its budgets throughout the year to ensure that it 
is meeting its strategic objectives and that corrective action is taken where 
necessary. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The budgets set are not 
sufficiently accurate 

Creates either in-year 
budget pressures, 
underspends or 
additional borrowing 
costs 

Use of reserves Treat 6 

The Council will not have 
adequate reserves to 
manage emerging risks 

Reserves diminish General Fund Balance 
is set a £2M 

Treat 6 

Watford as a place and as a 
council does not recover 
from the impact of the 
pandemic 

Serious impact on the 
economy and vibrancy 
of the town. 

Reduction in the ability 
of the council to 
deliver the 
requirements of 
residents and 
businesses and fulfil its 
statutory obligations. 

Impact on long term 
financial sustainability 
of the Council 

Recovery cell 
established to ensure 
that plans are put in 
place as early as 
possible with action 
taken as early as 
possible and to ensure 
the decision-making 
during the incident is 
cognisant of Recovery.  

The recovery cell will 
have a focus on 
financial and economic 
recovery.  

Treat 9 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider the 2020/21 Finance Digest as shown in Annex A, and note both the 

revenue and capital forecast outturn positions. 
 
3.2 Make any recommendations to Cabinet/Council. 
 
 Further information: 
 Nigel Pollard 
 nigel.pollard@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  Alison Scott 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The emergence of Covid-19 and the subsequent lockdown has had a significant 

impact upon the finances of the council both in terms of additional expenditure and 
reductions in income levels. The Council has continued to monitor the position 
closely and this report set out the latest forecast of the impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s finances as well as business as usual variances that have been identified to 
date. 

 
4.2 An interim budget monitoring report was presented to Council on 14 July 2020 
 showing the estimated financial impact of Covid 19 on the Council finances to 
 date. The report also highlighted that a review of existing earmarked reserves had 
 been undertaken to identify a Recovery Fund of £1.2M to meet the one-off costs  of 
 the council’s work on the recovery of Watford from Covid-19. The 
 recommendations in the report were agreed which allowed for the changes to 
 both individual capital and  revenue budgets and the creation of the Recovery Fund.  
  
4.3 The financial implications of the report has been included in the latest revenue and 
 capital budgets. The attached Finance Digest therefore compares the latest 
 budget for 2020/21 with the forecast outturn.  
 
4.4 The detailed report (Finance Digest) is attached at Annex A. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 Contained in the attached Finance Digest (Annex A) 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal implications arising this report. 

Page 4



5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them 

• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected  
 

5.3.2 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that there 
are no equalities or Human Rights implications. 

  
5.3.3 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications arising from this report. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety/crime and disorder implications arising from this 

report. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 
Appendices 
 

 Annex A – Finance Digest – July 2020 – Period 4 
 
Background papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of the report. 
 

 Budget Setting (MTFS 2019/20- 2022/23) - Council 28 January 2020 

Page 5



Financial Outturn 2019/2020 (June 2020) 

2020/21 Budget Update – Council 20 July 202 

Page 6



ANNEX A 

 

FINANCE DIGEST 

2020/21 

BUDGET MONITORING 

 
Period 4 (as at 31 July) 

 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council · TOWN HALL · WATFORD, HERTS WD17 3EX  

Page 7



 1 

 Executive Summary 
 

The Budget monitoring report is a key tool in scrutinising the Council’s financial performance and is 
designed to provide an overview to all relevant stakeholders.  It is essential that the council monitors 
its budgets throughout the year to ensure that it is meeting its strategic objectives within its resource 
limits and, where necessary, corrective action is taken.  A key principle of budgetary control is to align 
the budget holders’ financial and management responsibilities. 
 
This Finance Digest shows the expected financial position (forecast outturn) for the current financial 
year based on the Council’s actual financial performance at the end of Period 4 (July) 2020 set against 
the latest budget. A glossary of financial terms is shown at Appendix 9. 
 
Revenue summary 
 
The original budget of £15.753 million for 2020/21 was approved by Council on 28 January 2020.  The 
latest budget is £17.509 million, which includes approved budget carry forwards of £0.724 million 
from 2019/20 and £1.032 million additional budget change due to COVID19 as approved by Council on 
14 July 2020. 
 
The 2020/21 forecast outturn is estimated to be £17.452 million. This gives a favourable variance of 
£0.057 million, when compared to the latest budget of £17.509 million, which takes into account the 
estimated funding from the Government’s income guarantee scheme of £1.000 million 
 

Variance  £000 
Parking Service additional service provision costs – CPZ funded  
Digital service Improvements – PMB funded 
Watford2020 savings previously identified not allocated against the savings 
target  
Additional operational support for SLM – COVID19 
Additional loss of income SLM contract – COVID19                                                            

   257 
     40        297 
   121 
 
   350 
   721 

Additional employee costs  
Net Change in investment income from outsourced properties 
Additional local authority support grant – COVID19                                             
Loss of interest income from investments  
Additional employee costs on revised pay award 
Estimated recovery of lost income during Covid 19 from the Government’s 
Income Guarantee scheme 
Other Variances (<£20,000)      
   
Total Service Variance Period 4 (April – July)          
                                                                        

     54 
 (604) 
 (150) 
     50 
     83 
 
(1,000) 
        21   (354)  
 
                   (57)                            

 
Of the total favourable variance of (£0.057 million), £0.297 million will be funded from earmarked 
reserves, and the balance taken to the Economic Impact reserve. The table below shows a summary of 
the position on the Council’s funding and reserves for 2020/21.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 2 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 
£ 000 

Latest Budget  17,509 

Variances this period (Appendix 2) (57) 

Forecast Outturn 17,452 

Funding  (income from business rates, grants and council tax)  13,734 

Budgeted use of reserves 3,775 

Planned use of earmarked reserves included in total variance 297 

Additional contribution (to) / from reserves (354) 

Total funding and use of reserves 17,452 

 

Capital summary 
 
The 2020/21 capital budget is £119.738 million.  The latest capital budget is £124.288 million, includes 
rephasing from 2019/20 and COVID19 variations as approved by Council on 14 July 2020. Services are 
now forecasting an outturn position of £125.293 million resulting in a variance of £1.005 million. The 
programme is funded as per the table below: 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 
£ 000 

Latest Budget (including rephased schemes from 2019/20 124,288 

Variances this period (Appendix 3) 1,005 

Forecast Outturn 125,293 

  

Funding the capital programme  

Grants & contributions, S106 & CIL 2,805 

Reserves 497 

Capital Receipts  6,560 

Borrowing – Internal/External 115,431 

Total Funding  125,293 

 

It is expected that there may be further rephasing between 2020/21 and future years however, at this 
stage this has not yet been identified.  
 
Reserves summary 

 The effect of the revenue variances upon the reserve is shown in the table below.  A list of reserve 
balances is shown at Appendix 8.  

 
Description Balance at     

1 April  
2020 

  
Movement 

in Year 

Balance at 
31 March 

2021 

£000 £000 £000 

Earmarked Reserves (19,916) 3,567 (16,349) 

General Fund  (2,000) 0 (2,000) 

Total (21,916) 3,567 (18,349) 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 3 

1.0            Revenue Budget 

1.1 The latest budget is £17.509 million, which includes approved budget carry forwards from 
2019/20 and changes due to COVID19 totalling £1.756M. The services’ prediction of forecast 
outturn is now estimated to be £18.452 million which results in a favourable service variance 
of £0.057 million. However, after the planned use of earmarked reserves of £0.297M, this 
gives a favourable variance of £0.354M. 

 
 The table below compares the latest budget to the forecast outturn and shows the variance 
 against each service. The figures in the table relate to direct costs for each serv
[...]
e Watford2020 project 
equates to £244k. 
 

1.3 Spend to Date  

 The table below shows the net spend to date and the percentage for each service area 
when compared to the latest budget at Period 4. The total overall percentage spend is 4% 

Revenue Account 2020/21 

Service Area 

Latest 
Budget  

Spend to 
Date 

Percentage 
spend to 

date  

 £000   £000  
% 

Service Transformation 2,713 1,673 62 

Community & Environmental 10,203 4,212 41 

Democracy & Governance 1,972 655 33 

Place Shaping  (3,407) (5,687) 167 

Corporate Strategy & Communications 523 (1,557) (298) 

Human Resources 699 218 31 

Strategic Finance 4,805 1,133 20 

Net Expenditure 17,509 647 4 

 
1.3.1 The council would expect to have spent approximately 33% (£5,836 million) of net 

expenditure by the end of Period 4. The reasons for the significant variance of each service 
is explained below; 

   

 Service Transformation 
ICT costs for software licences have been paid for the whole year and Shared Service costs 
charged to TRDC for the 1st quarter have been raised in August. 
 

 Community & Environmental 
    Accrued income for the parking service (2019/20) gets recovered through the year.  
    There will be no income from SLM for the year, this has been reported as part of this  
    budget monitoring report.  The majority of spend on Sustainable Transport programme 
  will take place in the second half of the year.  
   

 Place shaping & Performance 
Flexible homelessness grant received early in the year will be used as we progress through 
the year.  The majority of spend on Sustainable Transport programme will take place in 
the second half of the year. 
 
 
 

Page 11



 5 

  Corporate Strategy & Communications 
 Government Grant received for small businesses due to COVID19 to be paid out as and 
when claims are received. 
 

 Strategic Finance 
The annual £2.2m pension deficit will be paid towards the end of the year. 
 

1.4  Staff Vacancies 
 
1.4.1 A major risk of non-de
[...]
(SBGF) or 
  the Retail Hospitality and Leisure Grant Fund (RHLGF). 

 
 
 

Page 12



 6 

2.0  Capital Programme 
  
2.1 The Council has an approved capital investment programme that is designed to support its 

core services. The original capital programme for 2020/21 (as approved by Council in January 
2020) was £119.738 million. The latest budget following re-phasing from 2019/20 and Covid 
19 changes 2019/20 as approved by Council on 14 July 2020 is £124.288 million.  

 
2.2 The forecast outturn is estimated to be £125.293 million which is an increase of £1.005 

million and relates solely to the capital works on infill sites which is funded from a Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) grant.      

 
2.3 The Council’s medium term capital investment programme for 2020-2023 is shown at 

summary level in Appendix 3 and by each scheme at Appendix 4. As at end of July services 
have spent £4.583 million against the latest forecast, which represents 4%. The major 
schemes where little or no expenditure has been incurred up to the end of July include, 
Watford Riverwell Project, Redevelopment Town Hall, and Hart Homes.  

  Funding the Approved Capital Programme 
 
2.4 The capital programme is mainly supported by three income streams; capital receipts 

(derived from the sales of assets), grants and contributions, and the use of reserves.  Services 
can also make a contribution to capital from surplus revenue funds if needed.  In addition 
the Council may borrow to fund its capital programme. Details of each funding stream are 
shown at Appendix 5. Any decision on borrowing will be taken if and when it is required, 
which depends on the progression of all the 2020/21 schemes. 

 
3.0 Key Risk Areas  
 
3.1 Resources are allocated in the revenue and capital budgets to support the achievement of 

The Council’s corporate plan.  The Council’s budget is exposed to risks that can potentially 
impact on service level provision. The key risks highlighted as part of this m
[...]
pport the running of  
the Council services 

Subjective Code 
 

A code describing expenditure or income by type e.g. salaries costs, 
premises costs.  Can also be called “accounting code” 

  
Ultra Vires 
 

A Latin term meaning ‘beyond the powers’. 
 

Variance 
 

Difference between budget and actual income or expenditure.  May be 
favourable (more income or lower spend than budgeted) or 
unfavourable/adverse (less income or more spend than budgeted) 
 

Virement 
 

Formal transfer of funds from one budget to another.  Does not change 
the Council’s overall budget. 

  

Page 34



 16 

 

Page 35



Part A  
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 10 September 2020 
 
Report author: Section Head - Financial Planning  
 
Title:   Financial Planning - budget setting process 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify the Committee of the process whereby the 

Council will determine its three-year medium-term financial strategy (MTFS) for 
2021-2024, the related service plans, and the allocation of financial resources to 
achieve them. 

2.0  Risks 

2.1  

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
(tolerate, 
treat 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of likelihood 
and impact) 

Failure to agree the Council 
Plan and Service Plans for 
implementation from 1 
April 2021 and failure to 
meet statutory deadline for 
setting a legal budget 

The Council 
does not have 
a Council Plan 
for 2021/22 
and does not 
legally set a 
budget 

Revert to 
previous 
Corporate 
Plan and 
MTFS 

Treat 4 

 

3.0  Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider and note the 2020/21 financial planning - budget setting process as 

shown in Appendix 1. 
 
 Further information: 
 Nigel Pollard 
 nigel.pollard@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  Alison Scott – Director of Finance 
 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



4.0  Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Each year the Council is required to set a realistic, achi
[...]
Tax 

23 January 2021 Council consider/approve Budgets and Council Tax 

23 February Functions Committee sets 2021/22 Council Tax and precepts 

 

 LB = Leadership Board 
 

Page 46



Part A  
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee  
 
Date of meeting: 10 September 2020 
 
Report author:  Interim Head of Regeneration & Property  
 
Title:   Croxley Business Park – Update Report  

 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an over view of the current position in regard to the 

financial performance of Croxley Business Park (The Park) over the course of 

the last year, letting activity, the impact of Covid 19 and lockdown and the 

ongoing development and asset management initiatives that will assist in 

ensuring The Park remains a relevant and attractive location and setting for 

local and national occupiers.  The report was presented to Cabinet on 7 

September 2020. 

1.2 Whilst Covid 19 has had a significant short term impact on some tenants 

leading to a number of requests for rent concessions, the Council, through its 

advisors have taken an active approach in negotiating suitable deferment 

terms, respective of the tenant’s financial status and importance to The Park 

as well as the Council’s financial position. 

1.3 At the time of acquisition, Grant Thornton prepared a financial model to 

support its viability. A new model has recently been produced by Grant 

Thornton to enable accurate forecasting and scenario planning. This will be 

operational from Q3 this year. As part of the work to create this operational 

model, the original assumptions (relating to re-letting, voids, rent incentives 

and marketing) have been found to remain accurate. Therefore the original 

expected income is consistent with the contracted income as set out in the 

table below at paragraph 20.  

1.4 The development of Building 1 remains on track for completion in Spring 2021 

and The Park as had recent success in attracting three new tenants with 

lettings totalling nearly 35,000 sq ft. Such success will necessitate that further 

vacant suites are brought forward for refurbishment and that the current void 

rate for the office component compares favourably with other business parks 

of similar stature and scale.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That Finance Scrutiny Committee notes the contents of this report. 

3.0 Introduction 

3.1 In July 2019 Watford Borough Council acquired a 40 year head lease in The 

Park structured as an “income strip” deal with the Council having the option 

to acquire the freehold of the Park at the end of the 40 year term for £10 from 

Croxley 1 Limited and Croxley 2 Limited as nominees of Croxley Master 

Trustee Limited, trustee of Croxley Master Property Unit Trust (the current 

freeholder).  

3.2 The Council receives the full passing rental income from occupational tenants 

on the Park in return for paying a rent of £9.2m per annum which was indexed 

annually linked to RPI (based on June RPI figures), subject to a collar of 0% 

(minimum increase) and a cap (maximum increase) of 5%. The Council, in 

addition to retaining the profit rent, is responsible for all rental risk and 

planned and preventative maintenance (PPM). 

3.3 Columbia Threadneedle Investments (CTi), the investment and asset 

management company who were the vendors of the Park,  also made a 

payment to the Council of £92m to cover rent top ups and Planned and 

Preventative Maintenance. This payment was broken down as follows; £24m 

of this sum represented a rent top up for the first three years from purchase 

to cover any rent free periods on occupational leases whilst the £68m balance 

of the sum has been set aside to be used for planned and preventative 

maintenance over the term of the 40 year lease. This funding will be required 

in later years so has been invested to generate returns for the Council in the 

interim period.  

4.0 Croxley Business Park 

4.1 The Park adjoins and c
[...]
changes might have happened over time naturally however this pandemic has 
accelerated the change dramatically.  

7.2 As at the end of the June quarter, the Office void rate (excluding Building 1 
which is under construction) stood at 17% (of which 5% was under offer at the 
time) and the Industrial void rate stands at 25%. The relatively high vacancy 
rate for the industrial component reflects on the high office content that 
these units were developed in the late 1980’s with, whereas modern day 
businesses require typically a 10-15% office content. The service charge levels 
on The Park may also be a factor for such occupiers and the Council is 
expecting our advisors to bring forward recommendations to address these 

Page 52



issues. The office vacancy rate at 12% (allowing for the recent lettings) is 
compatible with other business parks such as Chiswick Park at a vacancy rate 
of 15%. The figure however may also be distorted by the high occupancy 
turnover rate in Building 6 which comprises a series of small starter and 
incubator units, and where tenants have been particularly impacted by Covid. 

7.3 Many occupiers will now be asking themselves whether they need the 
quantum of office space in the future. There will be occupiers who had rolling 
leases with serviced operators across the UK who are able to exit their 
contract at a months’ notice, and for them the decision has been more 
immediate.  

7.4 For other companies on traditional leases, they will not be able to make these 
decisions until their lease expiry or if they have the benefit of a break option 
event.  

7.5 There are individual cases where tenants on Croxley Business Park have 
requested rent holidays / payments plans, these are being looked at on a case 
by case basis and with the long term income of the Park in mind. It is likely 
however that the post-pandemic office will need to adapt after a prolonged 
period of remote working. There will be a cultural shift and a greater 
accepta

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10 September 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Turmaine (Chair) 

Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors D Allen-Williamson, N Bell, A Khan, J Pattinson, 

G Saffery, Stanton and D Walford 
 

Also present: Councillor M Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Finance) 
 

Officers: Interim Head of Finance 
Interim Head of Property 
Section Head – Financial Planning and Analysis 
Democratic Services Officer (AG) 

 
 

8   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

10   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 29 June 2020 
were approved. They would be signed at the Town Hall at a later date.  
 

11   Finance Digest - Period 4 July  
 
The committee received the report of the Section Head – Financial Planning and 
Analysis.  The report informed the Finance Scrutiny Committee of the Council’s 
2020/21 financial position at the end of July 2020 (Period 4).  The Section Head – 
Financial Planning and Analysis introduced the report and advised that this was 
the first financial digest in the current financial year.  He advised how the digest 
compared the latest budget for 2020/21 approved by Council on 14 July, which 
took account of the impact the Covid-19 pandemic had on finances, with the 
forecast outturn. 
 
The Section Head – Financial Planning and Analysis highlighted the key areas, in 
particular he explained:  



 
2 

 That the 2020/21 forecast outturn was estimated to be £17.452m. This 
gave a favourable variance of £0.057m, when compared to the latest 
budget of £17.509m. 

 How the Covid-19 pandemic had resulted in a significant loss of income to 
the council from the leisure provider SLM and of the financial support 
being provided to them by WBC; which would be recovered in due course.  
This position reflected similar circumstances with other councils across 
the country. 

 The impact of the national pay award of 2.75% for council staff as 
compared to an award of 2.00% that had been anticipated. 

 The government’s income guarantee scheme with estimated funding of 
£1m being provided to the Council; and to be received in three 
instalments. 

 That the figure of 11% of staff vacancies may seem a little high.  However, 
some positions were being filled by consultants and temporary staff.  In 
other instances positions were being left open so as to make savings. 

 That Council reserves were in a healthy position with only £3.5m being 
utilised out of the total reserves of £22m. 

 In terms of capital, services were forecasting an outturn position of 
£125.293m resulting in a variance of £1.005m which would be funded 
from the enterprise grant. 

 The financial risks appertaining to the Covid-19 pandemic including issues 
relating to temporary accommodation, council tax revenues, business 
rates and commercial rents.  The impact of interest rates being reduced 
from 0.25% to 0.10% on short term investments was also explained.   

 
The Section Head – Financial Planning and Analysis concluded that the council 
was able to meet the Covid-19 commitments but with further variances possible 
dependent on how the pandemic developed. 
 
The committee thanked the Section Head – Financial Planning and Analysis for 
the comprehensive report and discussed issues in relation to commercial 
income, capital investments and temporary housing.  In response to a question 
from members, the Section Head – Financial Planning and Analysis advised that 
monies being provided to Hart Homes would be repaid and with interest being 
charged. 
 
Members discussed the impact of unemployment on the economy and how 
council tax revenues may be effected.  In response to a related question from 
members, the Section Head – Financial Planning and Analysis provided 
reassurance that the council’s recovery fund could be used to help mitigate any 
negative consequences.  The Interim Head of Finance added that government 
support was available to some unemployed people to help with council tax bills. 



 
3 

 
Members talked about the impact on hospitality and retail as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  The Section Head – Financial Planning and Analysis advised 
that the council was concerned about the implications for the High Street; with 
work being undertaken with Intu and the BID to encourage footfall and to 
promote the town.  Councillor Watkin, as portfolio holder, agreed to inquire of 
other district councils as to what initiatives may be being undertaken elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. to consider the 2020/21 Finance Digest as shown in Annex A, and note 
both the revenue and capital forecast outturn positions. 

2. make any recommendations to Cabinet/Council. 
 

12   Financial Planning - budget setting process  
 
The committee received a report of the Section Head – Financial Planning and 
Analysis to inform the Committee of the process of how the Council would 
determine its three-year medium-term financial strategy (MTFS) for 2021-2024, 
the related service plans, and the allocation of financial resources to achieve 
them.  The Section Head – Financial Planning and Analysis introduced the report 
explaining that this was the first time the budget setting process had been 
outlined to the committee.   
 
The Section Head – Financial Planning and Analysis highlighted the key areas in 
the report and in particular he advised members of:  

 The timeline in preparing the MTFS and how this supported the council’s 
strategic aims. 

 How the Council plan fed in to the development of costed and sustainable 
service plans and the staff appraisal process. 

 The role of the Director of Finance and the new income streams coming in 
to the council. 

 How financial impacts, such as inflation, staff costs, growth in services and 
savings were included. 

 How service fees and charges were determined. 

 The establishments and salary build spreadsheets and budget 
responsibilities. 

 How the government’s spending review would inform funding 
arrangements for next year; with the Covid-19 pandemic potentially 
leading to a requirement for further savings. 

 
The Chair thanked the Section Head Financial Planning and Analysis for the very 
helpful and informative report. 



 
4 

  
RESOLVED –  

 
    to consider and note the 2020/21 financial planning - budget setting process as 
    shown in Appendix 1. 
 

13   Croxley Park Update  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The committee received the report of the Interim Head of Property providing an 
update on performance of the Croxley Business Park over the past year.  The Interim 
Head of Property introduced the report explaining that this had gone before Cabinet 
on 7 September. 
 
The Interim Property Manager highlighted key areas and in particular explained: 

 The history of the council acquiring a 40 year head lease in the park; with the 
Council having the option to acquire the park at the end of the term. 

 That the council received the full passing rental income from occupational 
tenants in return for paying a rent of £9.2m per annum index linked annually to 
RPI.  As the RPI was currently at 1% as opposed to an anticipated 2.5% this 
created headroom for rental for tenants. 

 That Columbia Threadneedle Investments, the vendors of the park, made a 
payment of £92m to the Council to cover rent top ups and planned and 
preventative maintenance. 

 That despite Covid-19, the Park had had a success in attracting three new 
tenants (the businesses all new to Watford) in the last four months.  This 
reduced the vacancy rate from 17% to 12% and was an encouraging sign. 

 That the impact of Covid-19 had resulted in requests for rental concessions; 
and with two companies at the Park going in to administration.  There was an 
expectation to negotiate packages to defer rental payments albeit monies had 
to be paid in the financial year. 

 That Grant Thornton had prepared a new financial model to enable accurate 
forecasting and scenario planning of the Park; which would be operational in 
Q3 of this financial year. 

 That the property managers Workman, and the Councils financial advisors 
Lambert Smith Hampton Investment Management (LSHIM), monitored aged 
debt at the Park.  This had reduced to £500k with an expectation that it would 
reduce further. 

 The quarterly monitoring process of the Park by the Council’s Property 
Investment Board; with LSHIM being a member.  This process had indicated 
that the Park was on track in relation to the financial assumptions made during 
acquisition; with the levels of rent in the original model still accurate.  

 That the main risk around the Park was the level of rental income to be 
achieved following the development of Building 1; this was unknown at 



 
5 

present.  Marketing would take place towards the end of the year.  However, 
the £92m payment did allow for a level of vacancies. 

 That the performance of the Park in the last year had been encouraging and 
the Grant Thornton model would be of great assistance going forward in 
producing additional metrics and reports to the Council. 

 
Members thanked the Interim Property Manager for the report and were reassured 
that matters were on track in the Park.  They discussed vacancy rates, debt issues and 
matters in relation to maintenance.   
 
In response to a related question, the Interim Property Manager clarified that £68m 
of the monies provided by Columbia Threadneedle was for maintenance in order to 
keep properties in a lettable condition over the forty year period.  The expectation 
was that through investment these monies would increase over time and cover these 
costs.  In response to a further question, the Interim Head of Property explained that 
some of the shortfall in revenue was likely to be made up by tenants; but with much 
depending on developments over the next few months. 
 
Members discussed the issue of occupiers reflecting on whether they would continue 
to need the quantum of office space in the future and the impact this may have on 
the Park.  In response to a question on this aspect, the Interim Head of property 
advised that rolling leases with serviced operators were shorter in nature but with 
normal  provisions applying.  The Interim Head of Finance undertook to provide 
members with information on the number of occupiers located in the Park with 
rolling leases. 
 
In conclusion, members considered the Park to be a good and resilient investment.  
They ended by discussing the business opportunities provided by companies through 
the letting of office space. 

  
RESOLVED –  
 
       that Finance Scrutiny Committee notes the contents of this report. 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 
 
The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 8.23 pm 

Finance Scrutiny 
Committee 



 
6 

 
 


